
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Gina Needs 
(Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion and Enforcement), Chinelo Anyanwu 
(Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture and Public Spaces), Tim Leaver (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health 
and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Ayten Guzel (Cabinet Member for Housing), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member 
for Transport and Waste) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : George Savva (Enfield South East), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North), Chris 
James (Enfield West) and Destiny Karakus (Non-geographical) 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

PART 1 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 13 March 

2024. 
 

5. ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 2024  (Pages 7 - 182) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director - Environment and Communities is 

attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5735) 
 

6. SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
2024/25 - 2025/26  (Pages 183 - 214) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – People is attached.  (Key decision – 

reference number 5706) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

7. QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3)  (Pages 215 - 
250) 

 
 A report from the Chief Executive is attached.  (Non Key) 

 
8. 2023/24 TREASURY OUTTURN  (Pages 251 - 270) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5743) 
 

9. 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN  (Pages 271 - 298) 
 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5744) 
 



10. HOUSING GATEWAY LIMITED (HGL) BUSINESS PLAN 2024-27  (Pages 
299 - 318) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5725) 
 

11. ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW  (Pages 
319 - 322) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5597) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 
See also Item 14 in Agenda – Part 2. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 11 September 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda.) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 
 

14. ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW  (Pages 
323 - 398) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Resources is attached.  (Key decision 

– reference number 5597) 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

 



 
 

 



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13 MARCH 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Rick Jewell 
(Cabinet Member for Environment) and George Savva MBE 
(Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 

Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and 
Regulatory Services), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement) and Gina Needs (Cabinet Member 
for Community Safety and Cohesion)  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director – People), Fay Hammond (Executive Director - 
Resources), Perry Scott (Executive Director – Environment 
and Communities), Joanne Drew (Strategic Director of 
Housing and Regeneration), Cheryl Headon (Acting Director 
of Leisure, Parks and Culture), Richard Eason (Programme 
Director, Journeys & Places), Nick Denny (Director of 
Property), Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), 
and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Mustafa 

Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Councillor Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Councillor Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North), 
Councillor Chris James (Enfield West) 
Opposition Member observing (Councillor Reece Fox) 
Local press representative 
Officers and public observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan welcomed everyone to the meeting, and thanked 
Councillor Ergin Erbil as Deputy Leader for stepping in while she was away. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Abdul Abdullahi, Susan 
Erbil, Tim Leaver, and Gina Needs. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 2 - 

 
3 DEPUTATIONS  

 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 
February 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 COUNCIL HOUSING WORK PLAN 2024/25  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Strategic Director of Housing and Regeneration, reviewing the progress 
of the Council Housing Service over the last year and the proposed Work Plan 
for 2024/25. An improvement plan for 2023/24 was implemented and 
significant progress achieved as detailed in the report. Surveys showed that 
tenant satisfaction was high and had increased from 2022/23. The revised 
plan for 2024/25 was included in the report and included wider actions in 
respect of Decent Homes compliance, particularly the regeneration of the 
Joyce and Snells estate. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, officers confirmed that the shortfall of £43m 
over the next 
[...]
support delivery of the project. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

9 DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS/UNDERPERFORMING PROPERTY ASSETS  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Resources, seeking agreement to dispose of the property 
assets identified in the appendix to the report. Each site would be marketed 
accordingly, depending on the type of property, and this would be a 
competitive process to secure a winning bid. Officers gave assurance of full 
due diligence, and that value of assets would be maximised. 
 

Page 5



 

CABINET - 13.3.2024 

 

- 6 - 

In response to Members’ queries, it was confirmed the receipts generated 
from the caretakers’ house sales would be ringfenced so as to remain within 
Education and to be used to develop special educational needs provision. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Agree that the Council proceeds with the disposal of the property assets 
listed in the table contained in both the appendix and confidential appendix 
(which includes receipt estimates) to the report at the earliest opportunity 
(subject to appropriate due diligence investigations).  
 
II. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and Director of Property 
(and otherwise in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation) to 
market and finalise terms of sale with successful bidders in order to achieve 
best consideration. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

12 THE AWARD OF LEASE OF MILLFIELD COMPLEX  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet decision is recorded under item 7 above. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.31 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
 
 

Report Title Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024 

Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 12th June 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu, Cabinet member for the 
Environment, Culture & Public Spaces 

Executive Director/ 
Director 

Perry Scott, Executive Director for Environment 
and Communities 

Report Author Vera Vajda  

Ward(s) affected ALL 

Key Decision Number KD5735 

Classification Part 1 Public  

Reason for exemption  

 

Purpose of Report  

1. To provide an overview of the revised Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024 
and seek approval for its adoption. 

Recommendations 

(i) Adopt the revised Climate Action Plan 2024 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to 
implement the Climate Action Plan.  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member 
to update the Action Plan and make amendments, as long as they do 
not change its core value or have financial implications, so that all 
implementation, delivery and management requirements continue to be 
sufficient and effective.  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Note that whilst a number of the actions in the Enfield Climate Action Plan are 
already funded, others will require new funding commitments, mainly from central 
and regional government, and there will be full consideration of the financial 
impl
[...]
is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

Report Title Schools Capital Programme Strategic Delivery Plan 
2024/25 - 2025/26 
 

Report to: CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting: 12 June 2024 
 

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
 

Directors:  Tony Theodoulou- Executive Director, People 
Peter Nathan- Director of Education 
 

Report Author: Neil Best   
Head of Education Strategic Resourcing & Partnerships  
neil.g.best@enfield.gov.uk    
 
Bob Seera 
Head of Capital Delivery 
bob.seera@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Key Decision 
Number  

KD5706 
 

Implementation 
date, if not called 
in: 

21 June 2023 
 

Classification: Part I Public & Part II Private 
 

Reason for 
exemption 

Restricted Appendix ‘A’. Not for publication due to 
commercial sensitivity 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report  

1. This report sets out the detailed and strategic delivery plan for the 
continuation of the annual Peoples Directorate Schools Capital 

Page 183 Agenda Item 6

mailto:neil.g.best@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:bob.seera@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Programme 2024/25- 2025/26, for inclusion in the Council’s 10-year 
Capital Programme.  

 
2. The Schools Capital Programme addresses the Council’s corporate 

landlord responsibilities to support and facilitate capital works to ensure 
the safety and wellbeing of pupils and staff. This includes works and 
services to maintain and improve the school’s estate, meet the demand for 
additional Special Education Needs (SEN) Pupil Places and works that 
contribute to the   decarbonisation of the school’s estate in line with the 
Council’s Climate Action Plan.  
 

3. The report also outlines additional opportunities for further capital 
investment outside of capital grant income to deliver the strategic 
objectives within this report.  

 
Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

I. Provides ‘approval to spend’ for the £19.74m revised schools’ 2024/25 
capital budget as detailed in restricted Appendix A (subject to Council 
approval of revised capital budget KD 5744 elsewhere on this meeting 
agenda) 

 
II. Approves the strategic objectives as set out in this report. 

 
III. Gives approval to commence the delivery of projects detailed in 

restricted appendix ‘A’ to allow tenders to be pursued in compliance with 
the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules 
 

IV. Notes that the £19.74m revised schools’ capital budget includes a 
£0.5m contingency budget for urgent works and / or new schemes not 
yet identified as priority works. 
 

V. Notes that the 2024/25 capital programme is funded from DfE capital 
grant, assumed education s106 contributions and ringfenced capital 
receipts. 

 
VI. Delegates authority to the Lead Member for Children’s Services to 

 
a. Approve the procurement and award of works and services 

contracts for the SEN projects which are over £0.5m including 
professional and technical expenses as detailed in restricted 
appendix ‘A’ given their strategic importance for delivering SEN 
places to address the increasing demand.  

b. Approve the award of works contracts over £5m for all condition 
related projects, decarbonisation projects and works resulting 
from the sale of Caretaker Houses. 

VII. Delegates authority to Executive Director of People to: 
 

a. Approve the award of works contracts up £5m for all condition 

Page 184



 

 

related projects, decarbonisation projects and works resulting 
from the sale of Caretaker Houses. 

b. Approve the award of works contracts up £0.5m for any SEN 
projects. 

c. Add urgent projects to the programme funded from the approved 
contingency (total £0.5m). 

 
VIII. Delegates authority to Executive Director of Resources or the Executive 

Director of People to accept any future funding rounds from the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) or Low Carbon Skills Fund 
(LCSF) and to add this to the Schools Capital Programme. 

 
IX. Notes and authorises applications to the Department for Education 

(DfE) for Secretary of State consent in respect of any disposal or 
repurposing of the vacant caretakers / site managers properties. 
 

X. Notes Cabinet’s previous approval (KD 5373) of the approach in relation 
to the disposal or repurposing of the vacant caretaker properties, 
allocating income generated to support the delivery of SEN provision as 
a strategic priority as well as undertaking works at each individual 
school.  

 

 
 

Background and Options 
 

4. The Schools Capital Programme addresses the Council’s corporate 
landlord responsibilities to support and facilitate capital works to ensure 
safety and wellbeing of pupils and staff. This includes works and services 
to maintain and improve the school’s estate, meet the demand for 
additional Special Education Needs (SEN) Pupil Places and works that 
contribute to the   decarbonisation of the school’s estate in line with the 
Council’s Climate Action Plan. 
 

5. KD 5677 was approved by Cabinet on 7 February 2024. That detailed 
report provided a progress update on each of the strategic objectives 
agreed by Cabinet in April 2023 and approved additional funding to be 
added to the programme by applying unallocated capital grant funding.  
 

6. This report reaffirms the previously agreed Strategic Objectives and 
forward plan for delivery of the programme for 2024/25- 2025/26. 
 

 
 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 1: Condition Related Works  
 
7. The Council as Corporate Landlord is responsible for works to address the 

condition of community and foundation schools in accordance with the 
Asset Management Plan. In general, the School Capital Programme is 
developed considering the previously approved de-delegated funding 

Page 185



 

 

whereby schools are expected to undertake work which fall below the de 
minimis limits of £15,000 for primary and special schools and £25,000 for 
secondary schools from their devolved budgets. These limits will be 
reviewed considering the schools 
[...]
al capital outturn also includes £103.8m of HRA funded spend 
(80% of £129.9m approved November budget), £15.8m investment in Housing 
Gateway Ltd and Energetik (81% of £19.1m approved budget) and £42.3m in 
Meridian Water (45% of £93.5m approved budget). Full details of comparison with 
approved budget is provided in Appendix F. 

4. Of the final capital programme outturn, £119.1m (60%) was funded from borrowing – 
including £11.2m for general fund core services, £26.4m for Meridian Water, £13.7m 
on companies loan drawdowns and £67.8m on the HRA. There is an overall decrease 
of £34.5m in 2023/24 in-year borrowing requirement, including the removal of a net 
£10.9m of borrowing from the Council’s capital programme.  

5. Unspent budget of £35.4m is proposed to be carried forward into later years of the 
capital programme, including £15.7m of borrowing funded budget, at an estimated 
annual debt financing cost (MRP and interest) of £70k per annum. 

Recommendations  

1. Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council: 

a. Approves the carry forward of £35.4m unspent budget from 2023/24 
to future years (Appendix B), of which £15.68m is funded by 
borrowing 

b. Approves the revised 2024/25 capital programme (Appendix D) 

c. Approves the growth in Pipeline projects (Appendix E), noting that 
these projects will be subject to a full business case review prior to 
being moved into the main capital programme (KD5502 delegated to 
Cabinet authority to approve Pipeline projects up to £10m) 

 
d. Notes growth of £7.5m in the 2023/24 capital programme (Appendix 

C) and approves growth of £12.8m in the 2024/25 capital programme 
(Appendix D1) 

 
Cabinet is asked to note: 

 
e. 2023/24 capital expenditure of £198.8m, against approved 

November budget of £283.1m  
 

f. An overall net reduction of £20.0m in the 2023/24 programme 
(Appendix C) 

 
 
 

 
 

  

  

 

 

 

Page 272



6. Looking ahead, the Council’s capital programme for 2024/25 has increased from 
£315.5m
[...]
ng over 6km of heat network extensions from Meridian Water to 
Edmonton Green, and northwards along Hertford Road towards Ponders End, 
and from Meridian Water to Joyce & Snells. 

f. Pilot projects retrofitting heat network infrastructure into existing domestic 
properties (flats and houses) was completed, gaining valuable knowledge on 
the techno-economic case which will inform future decarbonisation plans. 

29. Enfield is part of the Advanced Zoning Pilot project being carried out on behalf of 
central government, which is informing future policy and legislation on heat 
network zoning, due to come into force in 2023. 

Page 298



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 

Report Title Housing Gateway Limited (HGL) Business Plan 2024/25 

Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting June 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 
Joanne Drew, Strategic Director Housing and 
Resources 

Report Author Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments). 
Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision 
Number 

KD 5725 

Classification Part 1 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To present to Cabinet the Business Plan for HGL for the year 2024/25 for 
approval 
 
Recommendations 

 

I. Approve the HGL Business Plan for delivery in 2024/25 
 

II. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources to enter into a 
new borrowing facility agreement with HGL of up to £29.4m to finance 
planned capital spend in 2024/25 and refinance £3.9m of properties 
purchased by HGL but not yet financed by borrowing 

 
III. Delegate authority to Executive Director (Resources) to refinance the 

existing loans to HGL (i.e. revise the existing loan agreements) to ensure 
that loan repayments from HGL are fully reflective of Council borrowing 
costs  

 
IV. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Resources) to enter into a 

working capital facility with HGL for up to £2m. 
 

Page 299
[...]
 

(rolled over 

on 

temporary 

basis) 

6.25% £6,000,000 

Bridging loan 08/02/2024 31/03/25 6.25% £6,500,000 

Total       £132,952,325 

 

Page 302



 

 

20. The Council is currently in the process of reviewing and potentially refinancing 
the above loans to ensure that lending is provided at optimal and affordable 
rates for HGL, that there is prudent provision in place to repay these loans 
and that the costs are fully reflective of the Council’s own borrowing costs for 
the borrowing used to provide the loans. Cabinet is asked to approve the 
refinancing of the existing loan portfolio. 
 

21. The current loan facility agreement for £165.39m expired in March 2024. 
Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources 
to enter into a new loan facility agreement of up to £29.4m to finance the 
anticipated capital spend in 2024/25. This facility will be subject to more 
detailed business cases and cash flow checks as part of the drawdown 
process to ensure that HGL is able to repay any existing and future 
borrowing.  

 
22. In addition, Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Executive Director 

(Resources) to enter into a £2m working capital facility with HGL that can be 
utilised in case of cash flows not coming through in the expected timescales. 
This is required because of potential timing differences in lease payments and 
nomination fee payments from the Council as a result of the temporary 
accommodation transfer programme.  

 
23. The Council will work with HGL to minimise the use of the working capital 

facility.  
 
Legal Implications  
 
24. The Council has a general power of competence under s1(1) of the Localism 

Act 2011 to do anything that individuals may do, provided it is not prohibited 
by legislation, and subject to public law principles.  Under sections 1(4) and 4 
of such Act, the Council can use this general power to do something for a 
commercial purpose or otherwise for a charge so long as it d
[...]
- Energetik Operating Plan and Project Plan 
for Strategic Review 
Part 2 (confidential section) Appendix - Energetik Operating Plan 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: 
 
 

Page 321



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 339
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 2024
	CEX696 Enfield Climate Action Plan 2024
	Appendix B_Enfield LAEP Report - final issue 290323
	Appendix C_EqIA_Revised CAP_20240408

	6 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 2024/25 - 2025/26
	Restricted Appendix A (Final)
	Equality Impact Assessment Template - 23.4.24

	7 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3)
	Cabinet performance scorecard Q3 23 24 (October - December 2023) FINAL

	8 2023/24 TREASURY OUTTURN
	9 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN
	10 HOUSING GATEWAY LIMITED (HGL) BUSINESS PLAN 2024-27
	Appendix 1 -HGL Business Plan 2024-25 - Final 24.05.24

	11 ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	14 ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Operating plan_2023-26_Publication - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 12.6.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan, Ergin Erbil, Abdul Abdullahi, Gina Needs, 

Chinelo Anyanwu, Tim Leaver, Alev Cazimoglu, Susan Erbil, 
Ayten Guzel and Rick Jewell 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Hasan  

 
OFFICERS: Tony Theodoulou (Executive Director – People), Fay 

Hammond (Executive Director - Resources), Tinu Olowe 
(Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance – Capital and 
Commercial), Rafe Bertram (Infrastructure Development 
Manager), Simon Pollock (Managing Director, Energetik), 
Terry Osborne (Director of Law and Governance), and Jane 
Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor George 

Savva (Enfield South East), Councillor Destiny Karakus (Non-
geographical), Councillor Chris James (Enfield West) 
Opposition Member observing (Councillor Edward Smith) 
Local press representative 
Officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ian Davis (Chief Executive). 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 
March 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 



 

CABINET - 12.6.2024 

 

- 2 - 

5 ENFIELD CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 2024  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  
I. Adopt the revised Climate Action Plan 2024. 
 
II. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to implement 
the Climate Action Plan. 
 
III. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member to 
update the Action Plan and make amendments, as long as they do not 
change its core value or have financial implications, so that all 
implementation, delivery and management requirements continue to be 
sufficient and effective. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

6 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
2024/25 - 2025/26  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Provide ‘approval to spend’ for the £19.74m revised schools’ 2024/25 capital 
budget as detailed in restricted Appendix A (subject to Council approval of 
revised capital budget KD 5744 elsewhere on this meeting agenda). 
 
II. Approve the strategic objectives as set out in the report. 
 
III. Give approval to commence the delivery of projects detailed in restricted 
Appendix ‘A’ to allow tenders to be pursued in compliance with the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
IV. Note that the £19.74m revised schools’ capital budget includes a £0.5m 
contingency budget for urgent works and / or new schemes not yet identified 
as priority works. 
 
V. Note that the 2024/25 capital programme is funded from DfE capital grant, 
assumed education s106 contributions and ringfenced capital receipts. 
 
VI. Delegate authority to the Lead Member for Children’s Services to: 
a. Approve the procurement and award of works and services contracts for 
the SEN projects which are over £0.5m including professional and technical 
expenses as detailed in restricted Appendix ‘A’ given their strategic 
importance for delivering SEN places to address the increasing demand. 
b. Approve the award of works contracts over £5m for all condition related 
projects, decarbonisation projects and works resulting from the sale of 
Caretaker Houses. 



 

CABINET - 12.6.2024 

 

- 3 - 

 
VII. Delegate authority to Executive Director of People to: 
a. Approve the award of works contracts up £5m for all condition related 
projects, decarbonisation projects and works resulting from the sale of 
Caretaker Houses.  
b. Approve the award of works contracts up £0.5m for any SEN projects. 
c. Add urgent projects to the programme funded from the approved 
contingency (total £0.5m). 
 
VIII. Delegate authority to Executive Director of Resources or the Executive 
Director of People to accept any future funding rounds from the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) or Low Carbon Skills Fund (LCSF) and to 
add this to the Schools Capital Programme. 
 
IX. Note and authorise applications to the Department for Education (DfE) for 
Secretary of State consent in respect of any disposal or repurposing of the 
vacant caretakers / site managers properties. 
 
X. Note Cabinet’s previous approval (KD 5373) of the approach in relation to 
the disposal or repurposing of the vacant caretaker properties, allocating 
income generated to support the delivery of SEN provision as a strategic 
priority as well as undertaking works at each individual school. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

7 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3)  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the progress being made against the 
key priority indicators for Enfield. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

8 ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED to reverse the order of agenda items 8 and 9. The minutes follow 
the order of the meeting. 
 

9 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed: 
  
I. To recommend that Council:  
a. Approves the carry forward of £35.4m unspent budget from 2023/24 to 
future years (Appendix B), of which £15.68m is funded by borrowing. 
b. Approves the revised 2024/25 capital programme (Appendix D). 
c. Approves the growth in Pipeline projects (Appendix E), noting that these 
projects will be subject to a full business case review prior to being moved into 



 

CABINET - 12.6.2024 

 

- 4 - 

the main capital programme (KD5502 delegated to Cabinet authority to 
approve Pipeline projects up to £10m). 
d. Notes growth of £7.5m in the 2023/24 capital programme (Appendix C) and 
approves growth of £12.8m in the 2024/25 capital programme (Appendix D1). 
 
II. To note:  
e. 2023/24 capital expenditure of £198.8m, against approved November 
budget of £283.1m. 
f. An overall net reduction of £20.0m in the 2023/24 programme (Appendix C). 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

10 2023/24 TREASURY OUTTURN  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note the report prior to submission to 
Council. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

11 HOUSING GATEWAY LIMITED (HGL) BUSINESS PLAN 2024-27  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  
I. Approve the HGL Business Plan for delivery in 2024/25. 
 
II. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Resources to enter into a 
new borrowing facility agreement with HGL of up to £29.4m to finance 
planned capital spend in 2024/25 and refinance £3.9m of properties 
purchased by HGL but not yet financed by borrowing. 
 
III. Delegate authority to Executive Director (Resources) to refinance the 
existing loans to HGL (i.e. revise the existing loan agreements) to ensure that 
loan repayments from HGL are fully reflective of Council borrowing costs. 
 
IV. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Resources) to enter into a 
working capital facility with HGL for up to £2m. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 

12 ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to note Energetik’s Operating Plan 2023 – 
2026. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 



 

CABINET - 12.6.2024 

 

- 5 - 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 11 September 2024 at 7:00pm. 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

15 ENERGETIK OPERATING PLAN AND GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed the additional recommendations set out in 
the Part 2 report. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.37 pm. 
 
 
 


